Participants in the study were diagnosed through molecular 
methods (PCR) and their clinical evolution was tracked through hospital and/or outpatient medical records. 
Registered variables were based on the mpox 2023 Case Report Form (2023 - CRF) proposed by the World Health 
Organization.
Results: One thousand four hundred thirteen (1413, 97.2 % male) individuals, including 2.6 % identified as 
healthcare workers, were included in this study. The majority (54 %, 764/1413 individuals) were persons living 
with HIV (PWH) and almost one-third of them (30.1 %, n = 284) of participants had concomitant sexually